
1 
 

 

Parish News 
of 

St Weonards, Garway, Orcop, 
Pencoyd, Tretire, Michaelchurch, 

Hentland and Hoarwithy 

 

September 2025 
 

 
 
 
 

by pat macrae 



2 
 

CONTENTS 

  

Page 

  

3  Parish Contacts 

4  Magazine Contacts and Parish Council Contacts 

5 Parish News - Vicar’s Letter 

6 Compline; Service Rota 

7 Benefice Communion; Archenfield Benefice Harvest Festivals; Prescription Collection; Magazine 

News 

8 Cover picture; Village Pages - St Weonards News 

9 St Weonards News continued - Andrew’s Flying Angels; Courgette glut  

10 St Weonards News continued - Coffee Morning; Afternoon Tea; Diary Dates; Garway Village News: 

Garway Church - Lammas service with pet blessing 

11 Garway Church continued - September Services; Harvest Festival; Garway Village Hall; Garway Spice 

Girls invitation 

12 Garway Heritage Group; Garway Live; Flicks in the Sticks 

13 Flicks in the Sticks continued; Green Book Club; Orcop Village News 

14 Orcop Village News continued - Flower and cleaning rota; dates for the diary; The Owl Community 

Lunch; Orcop Village Hall Committee 

15 Orcop Village News continued - Autumn Coffee Mornings; Tretire and Pencoyd Village News; 

Hoarwithy and Hentland Village News 

16 Hoarwithy and Hentland Village News continued - Hentland Church; The Swift Farewell 

17 Book Review 

18 Garden Notes 

19 We Are Farming Minds; Chuckle Corner 

20 St Michael’s Hospice; Mentor Link 

21 Events in Hereford Cathedral 

22 Dates for the diary  

 

 

 

  

  



3 
 

CONTACTS FOR THE ARCHENFIELD GROUP OF PARISHES  

Vicar  Rev Angie Kateley .......................................................... 01981 345044  

 revangiekateley@gmail.com 

 Rest day: Tuesday 

Churchwardens 

St. Weonards Anna Williams .................................................................... 07779 006994 

 Amanda Johnson 

 Richard Day 

Orcop Margaret Fletcher .............................................................. 01981 540790 

Garway Tracy Somerville  ................................................................ 01981 580263 

Tretire & Pencoyd Elizabeth Malcolm  ............................................................. 01989 730201  

Hoarwithy Peter Pember ..................................................................... 01432 840254 

 Jeff Goulding .....................................................................  01432 840492 

Hentland Valerie Lilwall  .................................................................... 07775 611128 

 Phil Watkins  ...................................................................... 07831 317904 

Local Contacts 

Editor Parish Magazine Fiona Mynors ..................................................................... 01981 580208 

Group Choir Richard Mynors .................................................................. 01981 580208 

Bellringing Peter Hallewell ................................................................... 01981 580203 

Royal British Legion Bea Morris .......................................................................... 07932 068363 

Garway Youth Group Mark Shipton ..................................................................... 07986 324915 

Orcop Hall Bookings Julia Garlick ..................... enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 01981 580515 

St Weonards Hall Booking Anna Williams……………… .................................................... 07779 006994 

St Weonards Pre-school Anna Williams……………… .................................................... 01981 580352  

Singing Tree Choir  Hilary Smallwood ............................................................... 01600 614012 

Garway Hall Bookings  .............................................................................. hires@garwayhall.org 

Garway Pre-school Julie Jones .......................................................................... 01600 750273 

Garway Live Graham Bevan.................................................................... 01981 580215 

Flicks in the Sticks Claire Adamson .................................................................. 01600 750465 

OWL Good Neighbours Jane Lockhart ..................................................................... 01981 241310 

Dore Community Transport  ........................................................................................... 0345 2020144 

St Weonards Group website  ....................................................................................... www.stw.org.uk 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS 

Birch Ward: Toni Fagan (Green)  ............................. toni.fagan@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  office hours 01981 540721  

Dinedor Hill Ward: David Davies  ................................. david.davies2@herefordshire.gov.uk 

   07931 733336 

   15 Hever Road, Lower Bullingham, Hereford  HR2 6EW 

mailto:toni.fagan@


4 
 

MAGAZINE CONTACTS 

Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative by 10th of the month: 

Magazine Editor: Fiona Mynors ................................................................... 01981 580208 

Garway: Ruth Maskell .................................................................... 01600 750454 
 Windy Ridge, Garway 

Hentland/Hoarwithy: Mr and Mrs Pember ........................................................ 01432 840254 
 One Eleven, Hoarwithy 

Orcop: Mrs M Fletcher ................................................................ 01981 540790 
 3 Wilkes Row, Orcop 

Tretire/Pencoyd: Margaret Oubridge .......................................................... 01981 580233  
 Tretire Smithy 

St. Weonards: Mrs P Craig ....................................................................... 01981 580433 
 8 Mount Way, St Weonards 

Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com 

 

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS 

Garway: clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 
 Website: www.garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 

Orcop: Neil Barrington ................................................................ 07380 132702 
 clerk@orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk 

 Website: www.orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk 

St Weonards: Neil Barrington ................................................................ 07380 132702 
 clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.gov.uk 

 Website: www.stweonardsparishcouncil.gov.uk 

Llanwarne: Neil Barrington ................................................................ 07380 132702 
 clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk 

Ballingham, Bolstone               Nicky Mackenzie  ............................................................. 07581 353103 
& Hentland:  clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 

  Website: www.ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS   www.stw.org.uk 

*************************************************************************************** 

Samaritans  National Helpline ............................................................. 08457 909090 
  Hereford .................................................................... 116 123 free calls 
  ................................................................ 0330 094 5717 local call rates apply    
  ........................................................................................... jo@samaritans.org 

HOPEline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide) ................................ 0870 1704000 ....................... 01978 367333 

West Mercia Police 
Safer Neighbourhood Officers: PC 21260 Martin Gillett 07970 544262, PC 21349 Chris Yarwood 07773 
042896, PC 21847 Jenny Rees 07929 783693, PC 21946 Jack Davies 07971 051386. 
Police Community Support Officers: PCSO 6324 Carol Marsh 07890 524667, PCSO 40259 Hayley Warne 07773 
052560, PCSO 40272 Lewis Thomas 07773 051508, PCSO 40559 Tally Hunt 07773 054156.  
How to get in touch:  101 to talk to your local SNT or report a crime. 
herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.police.uk     www.westmercia.police.uk  
Only call 999 in an emergency, when a crime is in progress or life is in danger.  Otherwise call 101.  



5 
 

P a r i s h  N e w s  

THE ARCHENFIELD benefice 
 

 

 

 

Vicar’s Letter  

"September! I never tire of turning it over and over in my mind. 

It has warmth, depth and colour. It glows like old amber." 

- Patience Strong 

As I write, I am looking forward to a rather fun August Bank Holiday weekend, full of all kinds of 

quintessentially English pleasures: Garway Fun Day on the common, Cream Teas in Michaelchurch, and the 

Church Summer Fete in Orcop.  The bank holiday is like the last hurrah of summer as we look ahead to all 

that autumn might bring. September brings changes in our landscape, our evenings get a bit chillier, and the 

nights are gently drawing in. It’s also the time of year when news outlets love to feed a nation of 

arachnophobes with scary pictures on front pages declaring the return of spider season (apparently the most 

common time to see a big spider scuttling across your living room floor in September is 7.35pm - who 

knew?!) 

Wasps are probably still being a bit of a nuisance in their belligerent, drunken way.  My preferred way of 

dealing with them is to flap about, but I’m told that the more sensible choice is to stay still. I’m trying, with 

variable success, to use these instances as opportunities for mini meditative moments, especially since I 

learnt that it was a meditating Chinese monk who, around the first century BC, noticed how wasps make 

their fine paper nests from peeling off and mashing up fine layers of wood.  Hence, paper was invented, and 

you have this magazine in your hands to read! Books, paper aeroplanes, letters from loved ones: I’m very 

grateful for that Chinese monk and the wasps who inspired him. 

Whatever it might be that causes you to literally or metaphorically flap about through September, be it 

spiders, wasps, monks, an insane new timetable, or a nightmare new form tutor/ student, I hope that you 

will also find plenty of opportunities for grateful meditative moments amidst the beauty and promise that 

September so often offers to us.  

"September days have the warmth of summer in their briefer hours, but in their lengthening 

evenings a prophetic breath of autumn." 

- Rowland E. Robinson 

Whether you are flapping, meditating, struggling, grateful, afraid, feeling grounded or feeling lost, my 

prayer is that you may you be blessed with the peace, grace, light, strength and hope that you need each 

day.  

Rev Angie x 

 

  

For enquiries on baptisms, funerals and wedding please contact the Vicar:  
Rev. Angie Kateley   revangiekateley@gmail.com   01981 345044    Rest day: Tuesday. 

.  
 

mailto:revangiekateley@gmail.com


6 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Church Service Rota for September 

For any changes please check the benefice website www.stw.org.uk  

Wednesday 3rd 7.00pm Hentland, Compline 

Sunday 7th 10.00am St Weonards, Benefice Holy Communion  

Sunday 14th  9.30am  
11.15am 

St Weonards, All Age Communion 
Garway, Celtic Service 

Wednesday 17th  7.00pm Garway, Compline 

Sunday 21st  10.00am  
5.00pm 

Hoarwithy, Holy Communion 
Tretire, Harvest Festival  

Sunday 28th  9.15am  
9.30am 
11.15am 

Hentland, Holy Communion  

St Weonards, All Age Service 
Orcop, Holy Communion 
 

Wednesday 1st October  7.00pm Hentland, Compline 

Sunday 5th October  10.00am  St Weonards, Benefice Holy Communion 

For enquiries about baptisms, weddings or funeral services, please contact the Vicar: 
Rev. Angie Kateley revangiekateley@gmail.com 01981 345044 Rest Day Tuesday 

 

Compline 

a short, quiet service to end the day 

for the summer months 

Starting at 7pm 

every 1st Wednesday in Hentland Church 

every 3rd Wednesday in Garway Church 

Join us, you will be most welcome 

Rev Angie x 
 



7 
 

 

 

Archenfield Benefice 

Harvest Festivals 
TRETIRE: Sunday 21 September 5pm 

ORCOP: Friday 10 October 6pm 

GARWAY: Sunday 12 October 11.15am 

ST WEONARDS: Friday 17 October 6pm 

HOARWITHY: Sunday 19 October 11am 

HENTLAND: Sunday 26 October 11.15am 

 

Keep an eye on the parish mag and socials for details 

 

 

 

PRESCRIPTION COLLECTION 

 

September 9th Chris Strange 07970 614933 

 

 

 

Sunday September 7th  

St Weonards Church  

Benefice Communion  

10.00 am 

All are welcome 

! ! !  Magazine News !!!  

COPY DATE September 10th  

Please send in by 6 pm 
We are reluctant to put in too much detail of events for later 

months, or the magazine becomes too repetitive. We 

include the date and outline information, but not a full 

notice. Complicated format does not work so well and basic 

Word docs are best using Calibri font 12.  

 



8 
 

 

V i l l a g e  P a g e s  

St Weonards 
The summer heat continues as the fields become even drier, looking like foreign lands. Although August 
often means that people are away, it was good to see a goodly crowd of families at our All Age Communion. 
We are grateful to Richard Day who managed to organise the IT for us, so that we had the benefit of the new 
screen which everyone can see, however tall the people are in the front of the church! The ancient stone 
buildings that are our churches are ideal places to be comfortable in this hot weather!  
 
Apart from the spiritual message we gain from Angie, we also benefit from the time for fellowship after the 
service with delicious cakes, coffee and tea! We also received some excellent advice on how to use up some 
of those courgettes which slightly overwhelm many of us at this time of year!! (See below) 
 
We send huge congratulations and love to Gillie Hallewell who is 90 years young this month! Thank you Gillie 
for all that you have done for the parish and the community over many years. Also to Peter who supports 
her and leads the bell ringers.  
 
On September 14th at 9.30am when Angie is having a well-earned holiday, we are delighted that Bishop David 
Thomson is coming to take our All Age Communion. Many people will remember how much Bishop David 
helped us during the vacancy, and it will be good to welcome him again. 
 
Perhaps you have driven up the road towards Garway and seen the wonderful sight of a field of huge 
sunflowers growing in a field. (Or perhaps not as the road is so rough and you don’t want to risk your tyres!) 
The Treago Farm family invited people to pay to pick their own flowers. Many did, and with donations they 
raised more than £800 in aid of the Midlands Air Ambulance, which is fantastic. Well done to all involved!   

 
A lovely sunflower drawn by Libby Williams 11 years old 

Cover Picture 
The image of a swift on the cover was inspired by Peter Garratt’s article in the last Parish News. Peter’s 
swift box and recording of swift calls inspired my husband David to make a similar box for my birthday 
last year. We played the screaming sounds evening and morning all through the swift season this year. 
Finally, one morning I was delighted to have four swifts swooping around me and up to the box, as I 
stood in my back door! 

Next year’s returners, I hope, as the swifts are now flying south for our winter. 

Pat Macrae 



9 
 

 
Looking ahead, do put the date of the harvest service and supper in your diary. October 17th at 6.00pm. As 
well as giving thanks for the harvest, this is an opportunity to share a delicious meal with others.  
 
Fiona Mynors on behalf of the PCC 

 

Andrew's Flying Angels 

On Saturday 2nd August, the team of Andrew's Flying Angels made their way to Netheravon airbase in 
Salsbury to complete their tandem skydive. Fourteen of us took to the sky after an early start. The weather 
was perfect and each of us thoroughly enjoyed this challenge in memory of Dad, Andrew Lewis, and other 
members of the team's family and friends who have been cared for by the wonderful St Michael's Hospice.  

The fundraising figure has yet to be finalised, but with grateful thanks to everyone who has supported us as 
we have exceeded our target of £10,000. Special thanks must be given to the Sewciopaths who kindly 
organised two fundraising events to help us reach our goal. The Sewciopaths are a local group of crafting 
ladies and close friends of Rev. Angie and the Lewis family. 

We are hoping to hold a thank you event soon to announce the final fundraising figure once we have finished 
collecting all sponsorship. Many thanks, once again, to everyone in our local community, friends and family 
who supported us, Dad would be amazed at everyone's kindness and generosity and proud of his flying 
angels. Best Wishes,  

Anna Williams x 

Courgette glut? 
 

Perhaps like us you planted just too many courgette plants and now feel somewhat overwhelmed at their 
bounteous harvest!  Here are some suggestions. If you have more ideas, do let us know. 
 
From Angie: Slice courgettes lengthwise, drizzle on some olive oil and roast with some tomatoes beside 
them. When they look good, put the tomatoes on the courgettes, a plonk of Greek yogurt, sprinkle with sea 
salt and eat. 
We tried it and this is fantastic!  
 
Ginnie Thornley:  Make courgette bread with courgettes added to a bread mixture with raisins and sliced. 
 
My thoughts:  Slice courgettes very thin, preferably with a mandolin slicer, and add to the salad bowl. 
 
Using a processor, I chop large quantities of raw courgettes into small pieces to freeze. In the winter I use 
them for soup - frying an onion, courgettes, a tin of tomatoes, stock and tsp of curry powder. 
 
I also chop, roast and freeze for winter use. 
 
I have to admit that by the end of summer I can hardly face another courgette!!!  
Fiona Mynors 
 
 



10 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Diary Dates: 9th October Charity Coffee morning.  

 28th November, St Weonards, Churchyard bingo.  

 

Garway 
 

Garway Church 

Lammas service with pet blessing 

We had lovely weather for the Lammas service last month. This was combined with a pet blessing service 

and was really enjoyable. Lots of people attended bringing their pets to Angie for a blessing, assisted by  

Connor who sprinkled water on to the heads of six dogs and two guinea pigs. 

Richard Mynors then led the choir on the organ, as they sang the anthem. 

We all finished by singing “Who put the colours in the rainbow” outside in the sunshine. Followed by tea, 

coffee and delicious cakes. 

 

Coffee Morning. 

Thursday 11th September 

St Weonards Village Hall 10 am-12 noon. 

Enjoy coffee and some delicious homemade cake. 

Meet old friends and make some new ones. Just turn up. 

All welcome. 

Afternoon Tea Saturday 20th September 

St Weonards Village Hall 3pm-5pm 

 
Enjoy a relaxing afternoon tea at St Weonards Village Hall. 

Sandwiches, Savouries and Cakes, endless tea, and coffee. 

All for £10, Junior school children £5. 

It would be helpful for our catering if you could pre-book, please! 

Pam 01981 580433 or Gwen 07817 681996 

 



11 
 

September services 

Our regular Celtic style service of worship is on 14th September at 11.15.am 

And our Compline service is on Wednesday 17th at 7pm. 

Compline is a gentle, short service of contemplation and a lovely way to end a busy day. Everyone is 

welcome. 

Harvest Festival 

Advance notice. 12th October 11.15 am. Our Harvest Festival service this year will be held in Garway Village 

Hall, followed by the Harvest lunch. More details to follow in the October magazine. 

Tracy Somerville, churchwarden 

 

Wishing Connie Benjamin belated birthday wishes for her 90th on 2nd of August. On this significant milestone 

I am sure many friends, old and new, would like to join me in sending best wishes to this lovely lady, who 

has lived her entire life in Orcop and Garway.  Happy birthday Connie, and many more to come! 

 

 

 
 
All the regular activities are back after the summer break and here are a few other events coming up: 
 
Friday 29 August - Jive By the Wye Dance 
A great opportunity to get on the dance floor for some jive, lindy-hop and great music.  More info available 
through Jive By The Wye 
 
Tuesday 9 September - Flicks in the Sticks 
Flicks in the Sticks are back for their usual monthly showing on the second Tuesday of the month from 
September.  First up for the season is Mr Burton, a British biographical drama film about the early life of 
Richard Burton starring Toby Jones.   
 
Tuesday 16 September - Garway Heritage Group 
An illustrated talk by Peter Harris on Coningsby Hospital Museum 
 
To keep up to date with the latest activities at the hall, sign up for our monthly newsletter at 
www.garwayhall.org 
Julie Hudson 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

Garway Spice Girls 

invite you to the 

September Coffee Morning 

Tuesday 2nd September 10am 

in Garway Hall 

Lesley Whistance will join us to talk about the history of Garway Common 

 

http://www.garwayhall.org/


12 
 

GARWAY HERITAGE GROUP 
Tuesday 16th September  Garway Hall, 7.30pm 

 
Coningsby Hospital Museum 

 
In this illustrated talk, Peter Harris will relate the fascinating history of the St John Medieval Museum and 
Coningsby Hospital, located in Widemarsh Street, Hereford.  
 
With its foundation in the 12th century, this historic area of Hereford is linked to the Crusades, the Knights 
Templar and The Hospitaller Knights. Its 13th century Chapel is still used today by the Order of St John for a 
monthly service. And the Coningsby Red Coat Hospital was probably the model for red coat uniforms of The 
Chelsea Hospital in London. 
 
All are welcome - it’s a great opportunity to learn about our local area and a chance for a friendly chat; we 
will, of course, be serving delicious cakes, tea, coffee and wine. Entry free to Garway Heritage Group 
members (£15 annual subscription) or £8 for guests. 
www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk 
Clare Adamson 
 
Diary Dates: 21 Oct - Treribble House. 18 Nov - The Golden Valley Railway - the Great Western Years / Bob 
Steele 

 
 

 

This month sees the long-awaited return of the Rob Lear Band on Saturday the 20th. Rob is a 

singer/songwriter who draws his inspiration from events in his own life and makes statements about the 

world around him. His gentle melodic approach to music makes him a firm favourite at festivals and venues 

up and down the land. His many admirers include Kingsley Ward (Rockfield Recording Studios) and Justin 

Hayward, lead singer/composer of “The Moody Blues”. Once again, we at Garway Live have striven to bring 

the best in live music to our hall for your enjoyment, acts of this quality are hard to come by so don’t miss 

out on this one. Sadly, we are not able to afford the “Stones” yet, but you never know. This evening will be 

the usual, doors open at 7.30 with the band on stage at 8.00. Admission is still £12 for adults and £6 for 

under 18’s and there will be a full bar. Chris will also be providing food with the profits going to a local charity. 

No live music next month but we have got the next “National Theatre Live” production “Inter Alia” staring 

Rosamund Pike as a well-respected High Court Judge who is also a Karaoke fiend. Put a note in your diary for 

Friday October 24th. 

Graham Bevan 

 

 TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 9TH 
 7.30pm GARWAY HALL £5.00 

 MR BURTON 

 

FLICKS is back with our once- a-month feast of excellent films served up on your doorstep. We’ve, most of 
us, had certain teachers who’ve inspired our futures in some way but perhaps no-one has quite benefited 
from a pupil/teacher relationship as did the mercurial Welsh actor, Richard Burton. This film stars Toby Jones 

http://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/


13 
 

as the erudite, dignified but lonely school-teacher, Philip Burton, who recognises a spark of talent in Richard 
Walter Jenkins, son of a hard-drinking miner from Pontrhydyfen.  Determined to steer Jenkins towards the 
theatrical career which he himself had wanted, Burton pays Richard’s father £50 and takes the young man 
on as his ward, encouraging him to change his name to his own more socially acceptable surname. The 
strength of this film is in the poignant, underplayed acting of Toby Jones and also of Harry Lawtey who 
absolutely inhabits the persona of the youthful Burton with all his doubts and insecurities. The film follows 
the young Burton’s life from 1942 when he was a seventeen-year-old school boy in Port Talbot Secondary 
School to 1951 when, voice and social manners altered forever, he hell-raises his way through Oxford 
University to Stratford and an iconic portrayal of Prince Hal in Henry IV.  Watching in the audience is Philip 
Burton, who doesn’t know it yet, but has helped create the man who will become one of the most famous 
actors in the world.  Our equally iconic cakes will be starring before the film and during the interval as will a 
whole cast of wines, coffees, teas together with Clare and Jeremy’s award-winning juice. More information 
on www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks.  
COMING NEXT: October 14th A REAL PAIN. A “refreshingly unpredictable” road movie with whip-sharp 
dialogue. Two mismatched American cousins explore their Polish family history.  
Corinne Westacott 
 

Green Book Club 
 

Bit of a different book group this time as only Juliette had read the book, it was a tricky one to get hold of. 

We did have a nice time gossiping about Raynor Winn and The Salt Path revelations though! Thanks to 

Juliette for the following review: 

 

Cull Of The Wild by Hugh Warwick 

 

The author is a conservationist who admits from the start that he abhors the thought of killing animals. 

However he realises that he has to get out of his bubble and address the real problems that invasive species, 

usually introduced by humans, cause to environments e.g. grey squirrels versus red squirrels and rats versus 

ground nesting birds. 

 

Prioritising one animal over another is a complex problem that exposes our prejudices e.g. should cats in 

New Zealand be culled to protect birds? And how do you get societal support? 

 

Not surprisingly there is no one easy solution to such complicated problems, but he concludes that there is 

probably a place for compassionate conservation, as to do nothing usually results in more harm and 

suffering. 

 

He explores plenty of deep philosophical questions but in a quite funny, self-depreciating style that results 

in an informative and very readable book. 

Rating 4/5 

Julie Hudson 

Orcop 
 
A memorial service was held at Orcop Church on 6th August for Angus Jackson. It attracted a very large 

congregation, many of whom had travelled a long way to be there. We extend our condolences to the family 

and friends of Angus and especially to his widow, Anna. 

We bid a sad farewell to Barbara Leeson, who is moving away to be closer to her daughter. Barbara has been 

an active and highly respected member of the Orcop community for many years, notably as organist at Orcop 

http://www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks


14 
 

Church and as an active member and supporter of the Royal British Legion. We thank her for all she has done 

for us over the years and wish her every happiness in her new home. 

Margaret Fletcher Churchwarden   

Flower and cleaning: Mrs M Fletcher 

Dates for the diary:  Friday 10th October Harvest Festival 6pm Orcop Church followed by supper.  More 

details next month.  For the purposes of catering please contact Julia Garlick tel 01981 580515 to book a 

place. 

Saturday 11th October Apple Pressing Day. Stalls - (full details in next month’s PM) 

Growers, Makers, Stall Holders welcome – to book a table, or for more info, please contact:- 

petamary@hotmail.co.uk or, gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

 

The Owl Community Lunch for September 3rd 

The Owl community lunch will restart after our summer break on Wednesday 3rd of September.  The lunches are 

always held on the first Wednesday of the month. The lunch takes place in Orcop Parish Hall. 

The events are open to all who wish to attend, just turn up although if you have special dietary requirements such as 

gluten free please ring Jane to let her know 01981 241310.  

We meet at 12.30 to eat at 1pm and have two courses with a soft drink and tea or coffee on arrival. There is usually a 

small raffle. 

New people will be made very welcome.  

Jane Lockhart 

Join the Orcop Village Hall Committee! 

Be part of something great in your community 

We’re looking for enthusiastic, community-minded individuals to help shape the future of Orcop Village 

Hall. 

Why join? 

• Have a say in local events and activities 

• Help improve our hall and its facilities 

• Meet new people and make a real difference 

• Bring your ideas and energy to the heart of Orcop 

Whether you’ve got a little time or a lot to give, we’d love to hear from you! 

Interested? 

Come along to our next meeting on Monday 1st September at 7:30 at the Hall or get in touch to find out 

more.  

Email: petamary@hotmail.co.uk 

 

mailto:petamary@hotmail.co.
mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com
mailto:petamary@hotmail.co.uk


15 
 

 
 

Tretire and Pencoyd 
 

Huge thanks to Chris Snell and David Snow for masterminding the Tennis Tournament & Barbeque on at the 

end of July.  A nail-biting final on the Wimbledon standard grass court followed by a mountain of delicious 

food and drink, raising an astonishing amount for the churches.  To all the participants and supporters a huge 

thanks.  

As I write this, Kevin Pursey and his team are pounding up and down the lane gathering in the wheat harvest.  

In these difficult drought conditions that we have experienced this year, I hope they and all the farmers 

around will secure a decent result.  It is timely therefore to remind you of two Harvest events coming up:  

Harvest Service - Sunday 21st at 17:00 (5pm),  St Mary’s, Tretire. Note earlier start.   Contributions to 

decorations (and help with cleaning) on Saturday 20th are gratefully received, and we will ensure that local 

charities benefit.   

Harvest Drinks & Canapes - Friday 3 October, 6pm to 8pm at Michaelchurch Cottage – Tickets £10 each.  

Please come and join us and catch up with old and meet new friends.  There will be a raffle and a bit of bring 

& buy of any excess that you have.  All contributions welcome - but your presence it the best contribution 

and we very much look forward to seeing you.  

At a recent gathering of the Parishes in the Ross Deanery, we were introduced to the new Life Link Chaplin 

– Emily Goy.  This is a new role, working with young people in the schools in our Deanery, and Emily seems 

perfectly fitted to the position having been brought up in the area and recently returned from travelling and 

working abroad in the Antipodes.  Please join me in wishing her every success.  You can find out more at the 

website: https://rossparishes.uk/lifelink/.   

Elizabeth Malcolm, Churchwarden 

Hoarwithy and hentland 
 

Our Teas in the Cloister on 20th July was preceded by a very heavy storm and there was no one in the Cloister 

at 3.00pm. However as soon as the rain stopped, we had a “full house”. Thanks to our catering team for a 

lovely afternoon with super refreshments. 

By the time you read this “Our Lady of the Water” will have progressed down the River Wye – more news 

next month, but I would like to thank Ross Choir with Mark Sanderson singing Evensong and Father David 

for taking the service on 19th August.  

hArt will be with us from 6th-14th September 11.00am -5.00pm along with Pop-up Café. 

ORCOP VILLAGE HALL 

Autumn Coffee Mornings 

will continue on the 3rd WEDNESDAY of each month 

10.30 – 12.30 

(Sept 17th, Oct 15th, Nov 19th, Dec 17th) 

Do come along for a local catch-up. 

Everyone is welcome - whether new to the area or life-long resident. 

Gill & Tim Bannerman 01981 580685 

https://rossparishes.uk/lifelink/


16 
 

17th October Hoarwithy Singers Charity Concert in Church more details later. 

On 21st October Bishop Richard and Dean Sarah are coming to the New Harp Hoarwithy for a “Spiritual 

Question Time” 7.00pm – look out for publicity and tell your friends. 

Services  

21st September 10.00am Holy Communion 

19th October 11.00am Harvest Communion 

 2nd November 10.00am Benefice Communion with “Good News for Everyone” (formerly Gideons) 

Peter Pember Churchwarden 

Hentland Church 

The Musical and Amicable society presented a wonderful concert against the backdrop of a lovely summer 

evening  at St Dubricius, Hentland on Saturday 12th July. The music was performed by Hanah Davey, Kate 

Fawcett, Henrik Persson and Martin Perkins. This was a well-supported event with the church full. 

As his swan song and the piece de resistance of the evening Robin Symonds gave an impromptu performance 

and sang with Katherine King which was such a lovely surprise for all. 

A wonderful array of refreshments provided by the talented ladies of Hentland were served during the 

interval. 

Many thanks to all who came along to support this wonderful evening. 

Val Lilwall Churchwarden 

THE SWIFT FAREWELL 

Some readers will remember my “Swift Update” in the June issue. We have been constantly entertained by 

their amazing aerobatics and primordial screams during their time with us and they have shown great 

interest in the nesting box attached to our bedroom window. 

The first contingent arrived on about 3rd May and within a week we had at least six, sometimes ten, 

constantly circling the house, encouraged by the recorded call played through a speaker on the nesting box. 

On 1st August they suddenly disappeared and headed back to Southern Africa. As I write this, I guess they 

are probably over Spain. So, 

they were with us less than 

three months. 

We really miss them and look 

forward to their return next 

May and hope they will take 

up residence in the nesting 

box, having completed their 

reconnaissance this year.  

Meanwhile, perhaps we will 

have to make do for our 

aeronautical entertainment 

with the Red Sparrows............  

Peter Garratt 



17 
 

Book Review 

Exposure by Helen Dunmore 

Set in 1960, this is a spy novel with a difference. There are no daggers hidden in 

umbrellas, no car chases, no hidden cameras, no Bond-style clichés. What we do 

have are subtle characterization, acute observation of the details of daily lives and 

domesticity, and a gentle understanding of human nature and weaknesses. 

Dunmore skillfully evokes the cold war era, both with her domestic details (coal 

skuttles and Ajax) and with her awareness of an underlying sense of menace in 

government circles: 

"The Cold War is at its height, and a spy may be a friend or neighbour, colleague 

or lover" 

Simon is a civil servant in the Admiralty in the early 1960s. He is seen as dull, 

predictable and reliable – as indeed he is in his work and domestic context.  

“It was something he'd learned in the war: only think about what is directly in front of you. ... plan ahead all 

the time... but (don't ) feel ahead.” 

His wife Lily is a naturalized Britain, having escaped Nazi Germany with her mother in 1938. Their marriage 

is solid, their children content. But Simon is suddenly faced with a moral dilemma: Giles, a senior colleague 

and former lover (at a time when homosexual relationships carried severe penalties), phones him out of the 

blue from hospital, where he is seriously ill, with a request that Simon is reluctant to comply with but has 

little choice. The decisions that Simon makes while carrying out this simple assignment put him and his family 

in danger. 

There is a spy plot here – a gripping one - but it is woven in with subtly-drawn complex characters and a 

background of humanity and realism. The heightened sense of suspicion and fear lurks always in the 

background. 

Lily knows that Simon’s imprisonment is likely to be a cover-up by those further up the chain of command, 

and that he is powerless in the face of the establishment. She recognises that everyone, even Simon’s legal 

representation, is part of this big enclosed self-serving “family” and she plays her part in countering this. 

Parallels with E Nesbitt’s The Railway Children abound. When Simon finds himself wrongly arrested on a 

charge of espionage, the family is forced to decamp to the countryside, arriving by train to a bleak cottage 

at night, adapting to country life, Lily playing the strong mother, the children collecting sea coal from the 

beach – all that is missing is “Daddy, my Daddy!” 

But this is of course a far more subtle novel than the beloved children’s tale. It is told in the adults’ voices 

rather than the children’s, and explores the existence of secrets in their lives, and their unwillingness to 

recognise what is in front of, or indeed inside, them.  

“It isn’t what you know or don’t know: it’s what you allow yourself to know…It turns out that I know 

everything.  All the facts were in my head and always had been.  I ignored them, because it was easier.” 

Hilary Smallwood  

 

  



18 
 

Garden Notes 

 

It seems that it has been a good year for insects, with reports of increased numbers of ladybirds, butterflies 

and wasps.  Certainly, I’ve noticed a huge increase in spiders in the house with far more swinging from the 

living room beams and the kitchen shelves than normal; or perhaps I have simply been spending too much 

time gardening and not enough wielding a feather duster. The increase has been attributed to the warm 

humid spring which allowed insects to emerge and the subsequent dry sunny summer which has helped 

them survive.  In turn, all those insects have been good for the bird and bat populations. 

We have a wonderful crop of fruit this year – presumably also due to a good spring.  I have never seen so 

many apples on our trees, all so healthy and seemingly unaffected by the lack of rain.  The apples are 

surprisingly large and their skin is beautifully unblemished. The arches of cordon pears are laden with fruit – 

last year I had just one single pear from the six trees.  This year I have between 20 and 60 on each tree and, 

just like the apples, they are plump and healthy. 

 

Pottering in the large greenhouse, which this year is full of pelargoniums and begonias, I was thrilled to spot 

an extraordinary insect hovering amongst the flowers.  I am familiar with the dragonflies and azure 

damselflies that I see on the common, but this large damselfly had a metallic royal blue body and navy-blue 

wings.  It was quite mesmerising and extraordinarily beautiful.  Others have obviously thought so too as this 

creature turned out to be called a ‘Beautiful Demoiselle’.  I have no idea why it was in the greenhouse as the 

normal habitat is adjacent to fast-flowing streams.  Nevertheless, I am pleased to have made its 

acquaintance. 

It set me thinking that I would love to provide a habitat for other such insects in the garden.  I have the ideal 

spot where I removed an enormous Rosa complicata in the spring.  With the removal of a couple more shrubs 

I can easily create a wildlife pond.  The Freshwater Habitats Trust have produced a useful pamphlet on the 

subject.  As I don’t intend to put fish in it and the greatest variety of wildlife lives at the very edge, it need 

only be shallow - maximum depth just 25-30cm. They recommend creating very shallow shelving edges to 

provide different habitats for plants and the various forms of pond life.  They also recommend that it is 

partially shaded – again this location is ideal – and not to be too fanatical about clearing out all the fallen 

leaves. There is no need to deliberately introduce wildlife in the form of sludge from another pond as within 

minutes the water beetles will fly in and within a day or two other insects and animals will just arrive.  This 

garden has a good population of great crested newts and a few frogs and toads so I am sure they will be 

grateful for somewhere to breed.   

My childhood home had an open-topped rainwater tank on top of the kitchen bay window.  My bedroom 

window looked out over the water, and I was fascinated by the pond skaters and the water boatmen that 

used to scoot about on the surface.  I am looking forward to seeing those again and to see what else arrives. 

My next task of course is to find someone who can create this for me… 

Julie Davies 

 



19 
 

  

Hello everyone, 

 We are Farming Minds has a very busy year ahead of them, so we are looking for some volunteers to help 

us at our fundraisers, events or if you’d rather be behind the scenes we are also looking for more people to 

join us on the support line. 

If you have some time to spare and want to make a difference, we’d love to have you on board! 

Whether it’s a few hours or a regular commitment, every bit of help counts. 

Please do get in contact if you are interested, we’d love to hear from you. 

Natalie Assistant Project Manager  M: 07951 871161 W: www.wearefarmingminds.co.uk  

SUPPORT LINE: 0808 8020070  TEXT: 07786 203130 
 

  

Chuckle Corner 
A few summer type jokes… 

Why don’t seashells take baths? Because they wash up on beaches. 

Where do surfers get their degree? At boarding school. 

When is a pool safe for diving? It Deep Ends. 

Did you hear about the dog who wears a swimsuit? Apparently, it looks quite fetching. 

 

Dore Abbey 
 

Saturday 6th September CHORAL WORKSHOP  

Faure: Requiem and Cantique de Jean Racine (both 

Oxford edition) http://www.doreabbey.org.uk/ 

 

 

 

  

http://www.wearefarmingminds.co.uk/
http://www.doreabbey.org.uk/


20 
 

 
 

St Michael’s Hospice invites entries for next year’s Open Gardens programme 

The St Michael’s Hospice Open Gardens season is well underway - with the charity already inviting interest 

for next year’s programme. 

If you have a garden - from small domestic to estate-size, and everything in-between - that you would love 

to open to Hospice supporters for a few hours one day in 2026 between May and October, St Michael’s 

would love to hear from you.  

Each year, Open Gardens raises thousands of pounds for St Michael’s - vital funding for a charity which relies 

on its community to help fund the palliative and end-of-life care for which it’s renowned. 

If you’re interested in opening your garden for St Michael’s Hospice, call Gaynor at the Hospice on 01432 

852630 by no later than the end of this August. 

The majority of the charity’s annual costs are funded by the community, with supporters taking part in 

fundraising events, playing the St Michael’s Hospice Lottery, shopping at the Hospice’s retail outlets, making 

charitable donations and leaving gifts in their wills. 

More information is available at st-michaels-hospice.org.uk 
For more information on the content of this press release, please contact Paul Broome, PR and 
Communications Executive at St Michael’s Hospice, on  
01432 852643 or email pbroome@smhospicehereford.org 
 
 

MENTORS URGENTLY NEEDED FOR CHILDREN’S CHARITY  

 

Children’s charity Mentor Link provides one to one mentoring and therapeutic support to children and young 

people in schools and the community who are facing social and emotional difficulties, impacting on 

themselves and their motivation to learn. 

Due to the demand for our service from schools in Herefordshire, we are recruiting additional Volunteer 

Mentors.  We are looking for volunteers who want to support and help the next generation, have a good 

listening ear and can spare a couple of hours each week.  

The charity has an excellent track record of success in achieving positive outcomes with children and young 

people  

If you are interested in supporting a child/young person with social and emotional issues, we would like to 

hear from you enquiries@mentorlink.org.uk  Tel: 01299 822336 www.mentorlink.org.uk 

 

Life experiences a must! Travel expenses paid. Training and ongoing training and support provided. 

As a safer recruiter the role is subject to 2-character references and an Enhanced DBS.   

Reg Charity No.1169026 

http://www.st-michaels-hospoce.org.uk/
mailto:pbroome@smhospicehereford.org
mailto:enquiries@mentorlink.org.uk
http://www.mentorlink.org.uk/


21 
 

 

Events in Hereford Cathedral September 

Lunchtime Organ Concert: Tuesday 16 September, 1.15 pm 

Join us for our Lunchtime Organ Concert series. This week’s concert is given by Scott Senogles, Pontefract 

Parish Church. Free with a retiring collection.  

 

Bereavement Café Wednesday 17 September, 2.30 pm – 4 pm 
Everyone is welcome to join us for an informal and friendly gathering for those who have been bereaved, 

recently or long ago. Join us in Old Chapel on the third Wednesday of the month from 2.30 - 4pm for coffee, 

cake and conversation. Run by volunteers, this is a welcoming environment to share experiences and 

support. 

 

The Medieval Jewish history of Hereford Wednesday 17th 7 pm The lecture will serve as an introduction to 

the history of the Jewish community in Hereford, which expanded significantly in the early 13th century 

following the expulsion of Jews from Worcester, Gloucester and Bath in 1225. Dr Luke Devine from the 

University of Worcester will share the history of the community and some of its individuals within 

Herefordshire and Worcestershire. Tickets £10 and can be booked in advance via the cathedral website. 

 

The Sixteen: The Choral Pilgrimage 2025 Thursday 18 September, 7pm. 

This year’s tour takes its title from words by Cardinal Newman, set to music by Will Todd – ‘Let me be an 

angel of peace’. Newman’s meditation on the challenge of existence suggests life’s deepest valleys only help 

its highest mountains feel more wonderful. Perhaps, when we see that joy co-exists with sadness, we’ve 

been visited by our own Angel of Peace. For ticket information please visit the cathedral website. 

 

Lunchtime Organ Concert Tuesday 23 September, 1.15 pm 

Join us for our Lunchtime Organ Concert series. This week’s concert is given by Aaron Shilson, Llandaff 

Cathedral. Free with a retiring collection.  

Harry Potter Book Night Thursday 25 from 5.30 pm. Wizards, witches and muggles of all ages are invited 

to join us at Hereford Cathedral and celebrate Harry Potter Book Night, a night hosted annually in libraries, 

schools and venues across the globe and coordinated by Bloomsbury Publishers Co. The theme of this year's 

Harry Potter Book Night is ‘Magical Creatures’! This event is free, but booking is essential. To book your 

place, visit the cathedral's website. Tickets will be available from Tuesday 26 August. 

The Book of Isaiah Friday 26 – Sunday 28 (Friday 7 - 8.30 pm, Saturday 9am – 3.30pm, Sunday 2 - 

3.30pm). Join Bishop Donald Allister to study the Book of Isaiah. The book that bears his name tells of a 

God who wants his people back, who wants to bless them, and who has a plan and a person to do just that. 

Participants are advised to attend all sessions. 

£6 suggested donation. To book your place, visit the cathedral website or call 01432 374225 

Lunchtime Organ Concert Tuesday 30, 1.15 pm Join us for our final concert in the Lunchtime Organ Concert 

series. This week’s concert is given by Peter Dyke and will be his incredibly popular Audience Request  

Concert! Free with a retiring collection.  

 

 

  



22 
 

Dates for the diary:   

 
September 
1 Orcop Village Hall Committee Meeting 
2 Garway Spice Girls coffee morning and talk 
3 The Owl Community Lunch 
6-14  September h.Art and many music and art events at Dore Abbey 
7 St Weonards Church Benefice Communion 
9 Flicks in the Sticks 
9 Prescription Collection 
10 Magazine copy date 
11 St Weonards Village Hall coffee morning 
14 Garway Celtic style service 
16 Hereford Cathedral Lunchtime Organ Concert 
16 Garway Heritage Group 
17 Garway Compline service 
17 Orcop Village Hall Autumn Coffee Morning 
17 Hereford Cathedral Bereavement Café 
17 Hereford Cathedral - The Medieval Jewish History of Hereford lecture 
18 Hereford Cathedral - The Sixteen: The Choral Pilgrimage 
20 St Weonards Village Hall Afternoon Tea 
20 Rob Lear Band 
21 Tretire Harvest Festival 
23 Hereford Cathedral Lunchtime Organ Concert 
25 Hereford Cathedral Harry Potter Book Night 
26-28 Hereford Cathedral - The book of Isaiah study 
30 Hereford Cathedral Lunchtime Organ Concert 
 
October 
3 Harvest Drinks and Canapes at Michaelchurch Cottage 
9 St Weonards Village Hall Charity Coffee morning 
10 Orcop Harvest Festival and supper 
11 Apple Pressing Day 
12 Garway Harvest Festival and lunch 
15 Orcop Village Hall Autumn Coffee Morning 
17 St Weonards Harvest Festival and supper 
17 Hoarwithy Singers Charity Concert in Church 
19 Hoarwithy Harvest Festival 
21 Spiritual Question Time 
21 Hoarwithy Hold Communion 
24 National Theatre Live 
26 Hentland Harvest Festival 
 
November  
2 Hoarwithy Benefice Communion 
19 Orcop Village Hall Autumn Coffee Morning  
28 St Weonards Churchyard bingo 
 
December 
17 Orcop Village Hall Autumn Coffee Morning 

 



Page 1 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

Vivien Ray 

Craniosacral Therapy 

Return to health after illness, 

stress, life crisis or trauma. 

A gentle therapy for all ages 

01981 580577 

www.vivienray.co.uk 

vivien@vivienray.co.uk 

DOWSING 

Discover more about the 

wonderful practice of dowsing! 

Monthly public talks by 

guest speakers at  

Aston Ingham 

Village Hall. 

Details at: www.shd.org.uk 

“Where Care Comes First” 

Ally & Pete are a dedicated family funeral 

directors who provide compassionate care, 

ensuring your loved one is honoured with 

respect & dignity. 

Supporting you with personal and  

professional guidance at your time of need. 

Covering Hereford and surrounding areas. 

We are here for you 24 hours a day,  
365 days a year 

01981 257203 
gvfs@btconnect.com 

Wormbridge Court, HR2 9DH 

www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com 

@goldenvalleyfuneralservices 

Golden Valley Funeral Services 

Independent Family Funeral Directors 

ROSS VINCENT 
your local painter & decorator 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Over 20 years experience. 
Offers a very high standard of  

workmanship. Works with no fuss or  
mess. Makes walls, doors and  

windows look like new. Prompt and 
conscientious. Testimonials available  

from numerous satisfied clients. 
 

To arrange a quote call: 
01981 240 726 

07956 518 995 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on pages 26/7  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise with us see page 26 

http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:vivien@vivienray.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:gvfs@btconnect.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20News
http://www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com
https://www.facebook.com/familyfuneraldirectors


Page 2 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

OLDFIELD FORGE 

BLACKSMITH  AND 

WELDING  SERVICES 

GATES, RAILINGS,  

ONE-OFFS etc. 

NO JOB TOO SMALL 

Call Aaron on: 

01981 580016 

07866 635136  

 

 
a Natural Health approach to healing 

wellbeing and vitality 

Gill Bannerman 

Professional Practitioner 
01981 580685 

gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

more info. 

www.creativekinesiology.org 

Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music, 
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties 

Wedding Receptions  etc 

For details, rates and hire, visit: 
www.garwayhall.org/ 
hire-the hall 2021 or  

email hires@garwayhall.org  

Multifunctional Outreach Room,  
ideal for: Small meetings,  

Insured Professional Counsellors & 
Complementary Therapists: 

Room equipped with:- 
Fully electric therapy couch - saddle 

stool, table, 4 chairs - couch roll 

GARWAY HALL and COMMUNITY CENTRE 
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:info@stschimneys.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20is%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine%20
http://www.stschimneys.co.uk/
mailto:jb@geolec.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.geolec.com/
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
mailto:hires@garwayhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 3 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

A & G MACHINERY SERVICES 

 

 
 

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS 
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS 

WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS 
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052 

EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com 

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT HOME 
We can lift and dispose of your existing carpet and move furniture 

CARPET  •  VINYL  •  KARNDEAN 

OAK FLOORING  •  LAMINATE 

For a free, no obligation estimate phone - 01432 266969 

A first-class service from a local Hereford Business 

www.homechoiceflooring.co.uk 
 

mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.homechoiceflooring.co.uk


Page 4 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

LEARN TO  
PLAY  

BRIDGE 
 

Two terms of 12 weekly lessons 
for beginners and refreshers. 
With EBU Qualified Teachers. 

Starting Tuesday  
16th September 2.00pm 

Two hours every week at  
Much Birch Community Hall  

HR2 8HT 

Cost £100 per term 

Phone Janet on 01989 770949 or 
email: janet@kilreague.com 

•Garway Pre-school• 

Garway Pre-school 
Sessional Care from 8:00-15:30 Daily 

From 2 years old 

Parents and Tots  
‘Stay and Play’ 

Fridays  
9:15 –11:00  

Includes  
‘Jump into Music’ 

session with  
Rosie Walton 

Excellence and enjoyment  
indoors and out! 

Garway Primary School, Garway, Herefordshire HR2 8RQ  01600 750273 
admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk 

mailto:janet@kilreague.com
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk


Page 5 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

For further information, please  

check out our website and view  

all the services we provide,  

including our free App. 

Otherwise, just call us for  

all your accounting and taxation needs. 

 

 

 

 

 

Thornbrook Winnal  
Allensmore HR2 9AR 

Tel. 07368 456237 

info@nrevansandco.com 
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk 

Herefordshire’s friendliest live-in care provider. 

Live-in Care | Respite | Companionship 

We are very proud of our company culture. 

We are positive and open minded, we find 

solutions, and we live by our principles.  

We are very proud that it has won us an 

‘Outstanding for Caring’ rating by CQC. 

www.kembleathome.co.uk  
01432 382017 | enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk 

Sigeric Business Park | Holme Lacy Road  
Hereford HR2 6BQ 

Garden  
Services 

Contact Jon  

07852451865 

http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/
http://www.kembleathome.co.uk
mailto:enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20news
mailto:enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20news


Page 6 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 
 

Yew Tree Farm 
Garway 

 

Real Dairy Ice Cream 
 and 

bottled whole milk 
 

From the  
Guernsey cows  

of Garway Common 
 

Susan and Mark Jones 
01600 750685 

Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk 

We look forward to welcoming you at  
Bagley’s Croft, Brinsop Herefordshire HR4 7AT  

www.coachhouse-interiors.com — 01981 500777  

Curtains, Roman Blinds,  
Loose Covers, Upholstery, 

Cushions.  
Poles, Rails & Plantation Shutters.  

Roller, Vertical, Venetian &  
Integral Blinds.  

Bespoke Soft Furnishings,  
Smart Technology &  

Interior Design Advice.  
An extensive range of  

pattern books in our showroom  
and an onsite workroom. 

A LOCAL FAMILY BUSINESS  
ESTABLISHED in 1963 

SAVE THE DATE  

Not to be missed prices on  
our SEPTEMBER END OF LINES 

Stock Fabrics from £5 per metre  
and Folded Fabric Pieces/  
Remnants all Half Price 

Ex-Display curtains, blinds,  
cushions & silk flowers  

all at bargain prices 
Wednesday 3rd  9am – 5pm 
Thursday 4th  9am – 7pm 
Friday 4th 9am – 5pm 
Saturday 6th 10am – 2pm 

mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.coachhouse-interiors.com/


Page 7 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 Deborah Cronshaw 
MCFHP MAFHP 

Foot Health 

Practitioner 
A complete range of foot care in the  

convenience of your own home to  
help you maintain healthy feet. 

Verrucas 
Cracked heels 

Ingrown toe nails 
Diabetic foot care 

Nail trimming and filing 
Fungal foot and nail infections 

Reduction of thickened or ‘bulky’ nails 
Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin 

Tel: 01989 770 893  

07821 540 925 

PGM & SON 
● PEST CONTROL ● 

01981 540088 
07964 370480 

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk 

GOT PESTS? 

WE’VE GOT 
IT COVERED! 

http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/
mailto:admin@stweonards.hfma.org.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.stweonards.hfma.org.uk/


Page 8 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

 

all vehicle makes serviced  
and repaired  

class 2, 4and 7 MOTs 

air-conditioning systems regassed 

 

stockists and suppliers of: 

fuels and lubricants, coal,  
calor gas, red diesel,  

heating oil, animal feeds, 
groceries and much more 

WORMELOW FILLING STATION 
 

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540 
 

MOT TESTING 

STATION 

DIESEL TEST 

CAR SALES 

SERVICING 

REPAIRS 

TYRES 

BROAD OAK GARAGE 

GARWAY 
HEREFORD HR2 8QU 
Call us  01981580285 



Page 9 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Golden Valley  

Construction Ltd 
Groundworks &  

Civil Engineering Contractors 

Operated Plant Hire &  

7.5t Lorry Hire  

Licensed Street works contractors 

Registered carrier / broker of waste 

Drainage - Driveways - Surfacing 

Concreting - Demolition - Sewers 

Trenching - Ponds & Lakes  

Kerbing - Fencing 

 Office: (01981) 240 342 
Mobile: Charles Hales 07970 823 759  

goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com 
www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk 

James Walter 

STONEWORK, 
BRICKWORK  
and CARPENTRY 
Landscaping and 
Decorating 

t. 01989567099 
m. 07563161807 
e. james.walter1@btinternet.com 

Coach House, Peterstow 
Ross on Wye, HR9 6LB 

mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk
mailto:james.walter1@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20he%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
mailto:webbgroundworks@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20Magazine


Page 10 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas 

GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING 
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE 

PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE 
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING 

SCRAP METAL COLLECTED 
POWER WASHING 

Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes 
Regular Maintenance or one time jobs 

CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080 

CARPENTER 
FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE 

Kitchen fitted : Cupboards 
Studding : Doors : Roofs  

Wall and Floor Tiling 

Free pricing or hourly 

Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop  
Paul Ackerman 01989 770098  
on Facebook Paul Ackerman  
carpentry and construction 

CHRIS STRANGE 
Building and Carpentry 
Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :  

Windows : Roofing : Stonework 

 

Home 01600 750321 

Mobile 07970 614933 

Orcop Parish Hall AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

Large floor space with small stage, tables & chairs, 

kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park. 

Ideal for:- Music and Arts events,  
Family Gatherings, Wedding Receptions, 

Children’s Parties, Club and Society Meetings 
and Events, Sports and  Exercise Classes etc. 

For availability, rates & bookings email enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on pages 26/7  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise with us see page 26 

http://www.fruittreepruning.co.uk/
mailto:nudgepayne@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:enquiries@orcopparishhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 11 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Award Winning Butchers 

Centre for Food & Drink 
We Stock and supply:~ 

● Home grown & locally sourced meat 

● Award Winning Sausages and  
dry cured bacon produced on site 

Homemade cakes and pies 

Locally grown fresh fruit & veg. 

Locally produced bread, milk, cream,  
yoghurt, cheese, eggs, 
chutneys & preserves,  
ice creams & desserts. 

Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits 

Local fruit juices and cordials 

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea 

Wood, kindling, flamers and coal 

● FREE local delivery available 

● Also Suppliers to trade & catering  

Pengethley Farm Shop 

Peterstow 

Ross on Wye 

HR9 6LN 
 

Tel No.01989730430 

Email   

sale.pfs@btconnect.com 

www.pengethleyfarmshop.com  

 
Garway Iyengar  

Yoga Studio  
Trolway Brook Cottage  

St Weonards  

HR2 8QQ 

I am a fully qualified Senior 
Iyengar Yoga teacher with over 
30 years experience.  

I have a well equipped, 
purpose-built, yoga studio  
with parking.  

I run weekly classes catering 
for all levels of ability.   

Absolute beginners very 
welcome! 

There are also workshops  
with visiting tutors.  
If you are looking for a  

healthier, fitter and  
less stressful life  

why not give yoga a try? 

For more information contact Sheila Green at  
sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk , telephone 01981 580081  

or visit www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk 

mailto:sale.pfs@btconnect.com?subject=Re:%20Advertsement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parsih%20magazine
http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/
mailto:sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/


Page 12 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

Dennis Walker and Son 

Tree Services 

 

 

Covering all aspects of tree surgery  

including stump removal.   

 
www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com 

Home tel:   01873 821487 

Mobile tel:  07817 296646 

 Email: dwalker848@aol.com 

EVENT SOUND SYSTEMS 

PORTABLE POWER DISTRIBUTION 

TWO-WAY COMMUNICATIONS HIRE 

EVENT LIGHTING 

CONTACT DETAILS 

 Andy  07966 178387 

 Gareth  07980 567954 

stagemonsters.co.uk 

http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
mailto:dwalker848@aol.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
stagemonsters.co.uk


Page 13 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Agricultural plant/equipment 

Gates/railings 

Wheels 

Garden equipment/furniture 

Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards 

Horse boxes/trailers 

Fireplaces/radiators 

Motor cycle frames 
  
  

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH 

Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212 

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk 

POWDER COATING . WET SPRAYING . SHOTBLASTING 

http://www.avalontreesurgery.co.uk/
mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk


Page 14 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

JAMES ROBSON 
RENOVATION & RETROFIT 

 
QUALITY BUILDING WORK FROM SUSTAINABLE MATERIALS 

 

 RENOVATIONS AND EXTENSIONS 

 RETROFIT INSULATION FROM NATURAL AND SUSTAINABLE 

MATERIALS 

 LIME WORK AND STONE WORK 

 ROOFING INCLUDING SLATING, GREEN ROOFS AND METAL 

GUTTERING 

 CARPENTRY FROM LOCALLY SOURCED TIMBER 

 

TEL 07931 169213 

EMAIL JAMES@ROBSONBUILDING.CO.UK 

WWW.JAMESROBSONBUILDING.BLOGSPOT.CO.UK 

P Muldowney & Sons 
Commercial and Domestic  
Property Maintenance 

Local family run business with over 40 years’ experience. 

All aspects of work carried out including:- 
 General building work  
 Painting & decorating (internal external) 
 Kitchen & Bathroom fitting 
 Tiling, walls & floors  
 UPVC/Timber windows/doors supplied and fitted 

For more information, photos on work carried out or  
for a free quote please call:- 

Philip  07971732538, PJ  07500844731 

Email: pmuldowneyandsons@yahoo.co.uk 

mailto:JAMES@ROBSONBUILDING.CO.UK?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20news
http://www.jamesrobsonbuilding.blogspot.co.uk/
mailto:pmuldowneyandsons@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine


Page 15 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

HOMEOPATH and  
CRANIOSACRAL THERAPIST 

Juliet Ablett 

Registered professional practitioner. 
Allow your body to find balance & health. 

Garway ● Hereford ● Monmouth 

julietablett@mailbox.org 
www.julietablett.co.uk 

01981241456 / 07500555242  

GERALD BENJAMIN 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

All electrical work undertaken 

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL, 

AGRICULTURAL, OR 

COMMERCIAL 

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON 

TELEPHONE: 01981 580129 

MOBILE: 07971 862873 

E-mail:  geraldbenj@outlook.com 

Part P Registered NAPIT 

HILLMAN'S Florist 
 

Flowers for all occasions by 

Barbara Garlick  

Market Hall, Hereford 
Tel/Fax 01432 276098 

 
Credit card payment accepted 

with telephone orders 
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday 

GLEAM CLEAN 
Your Local Cleaning Service 

 

We clean… 

 

• WINDOWS • GUTTERS • 

• CARPETS • 

• OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD • 

• PRESSURE WASHING - 

Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. • 

 

Call… 

Philip Crump on 

Tel: 01981 251352  Mobile: 07836 770619 
 

For a FREE no obligation 

quote! 

 

References Available 

“I aim to please” Established 1982 

mailto:julietablett@mailbox.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
http://www.julietablett.co.uk
mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.larapaynereflexology.co.uk/
mailto:larapaynereflexology@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20news


Page 16 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

07971 867891 Malvern View, The Haskells, 

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk Broad Oak, HR2 8QX 

St Weonards, 

Garway, Orcop, 

Pencoyd, Tretire, 

Michaelchurch,  

Hentland and Hoarwithy 

for parish news and details  
of key local contacts,  
church wardens, parish and 
ward councillors and your local 
magazine representatives, see  
pages 3 & 4 of the main magazine 
and visit the benefice website at 
www.stw.org.uk  

mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@tolleyhomesservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20ad%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.tolleyhomesservices.co.uk/
http://www.stw.org.uk


Page 17 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 
Individual tuition with experienced teacher 

All ages and levels of ability welcome 
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and  

music theory (to Grade 5) also offered 
JANE BOVELL 

Tel: 01600 750700   Mob: 07904 530641 
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com 

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), 

Registered Osteopath 

Old Hall Farm,  

Orcop, Telephone: 

Herefordshire. 01981 580371 

bespoke wardrobes  
storage  kitchens  

 doors  renovations 

07961 910355 J.D.carpentryandbuilding@outlook.com 

mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.certainlywood.co.uk/


Page 18 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

OWL  
GOOD 
NEIGHBOUR 
WHO ARE WE? 

We are local people 

who have volunteered 

our time to help in the 

community.   

We offer telephone 

support and also visit 

local people at home if 

they need it. 

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696 

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED 

mailto:info@wecuredamp.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.wecuredamp.co.uk/


Page 19 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

http://www.williamsdentalcare.co.uk/


Page 20 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

E. info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

Tel. 01981 257180  
 

Friendly and reliable, chartered Architectural Practice based in Orcop. 

All Architectural work undertaken. General advice; Planning applications; 
Detailed design for Building control and Tender; Project management 

http://www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.wcon.co.uk/


Page 21 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Chimney Sweeps 
Howats Chimney Sweeps Ltd 

M: 07801 740 516      T: 01594 862 976 

Professional Chimney Sweeps – Certificate issued with every sweep  

NVQ Qualified and Guild of Master Chimney Sweeps members 

Chimney Sweeping / Service & Repair / Cowl Supply and Fitting 

Find us on Facebook and Google  

www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd 

Book Your Appointment Today 

 

Call today to have your  
oven, hob, extractor or Aga 

professionally cleaned 

Call Lewis Fletcher  
07772 629281 

lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com 

www.ovenwizards.com 
 

Flora Design 
Professional  

Garden Designer  

flora@floradesign.co.uk 

www.floradesign.co.uk 
BA(Hons)  DipGD 

Call Flora now on:  

01981 580 346 

07970 264 708 

 Bespoke garden designs 

 Whole or part garden plans 

 Planting plans 

http://www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd
mailto:lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.ovenwizards.com
mailto:flora@floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk


Page 22 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Philip Partridge 

Local mobile small scale  
firewood processing.  
Small jobs considered  

within reason.  

Call 07815617275.  
philippart67@gmail.com 

Pigsty Studio &  
Art Gallery 
Contemporary art,  

prints & cards for sale 

Brush and Bubbles 

Saturday 28 September,  
10am to 4:30pm 

Painting workshop 
with lunch &  

Prosecco £80 

Book & pay on: 
www.pigstystudioartistinresidence.studio  

Chris Thompson  

07854094888 

thompson.chrissie@gmail.com 

f Pigsty Studios  

Instagram: pigsty_studios_artist 

Pigsty Studio, Saddlebow Hill, HR2 8HD 

 

mailto:philippart67@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.pigstystudioartistinresidence.studio/
mailto:thompson.chrissie@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advert%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
https://www.facebook.com/pigstystudios/
mailto:info@hollymore.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.hollymore.co.uk/


Page 23 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

September opening 
Mon 5-10pm 
Tue 12-3pm & 5-10pm 
Wed - Sat 12-11pm 
Sun 11-10pm 

Food  
12-3pm & 5:30 - 8:30pm  

A 
ward Winning village pub.  
Locally sourced home cooked 
food, local ales & ciders. 

Takeaway available. Family and dog 
friendly. Shop open during pub hours.  

01432 840 900 booking@thenewharpinn.co.uk 

Every month regulars:  

Quiz Night  
(first Wednesdays) 

Live Music  
(last Fridays) 

Sunday Roasts 
£19.95  
lunchtime 

Tuesdays  
Burger Nights  
from £10 

mailto:booking@thenewharpinn.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine


Page 24 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

http://www.monmouth-savoy.co.uk/


Page 25 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

mailto:cathedral.park@platformhg.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine


Page 26 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Advertisers index 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

A & G Machinery Services  .............. 3 

Aquassist ......................................... 6 

Avalon Tree Surgery ...................... 13 

Barbara Garlick .............................. 15 

Birches Bridge Club ......................... 4 

Broad Oak Garage ........................... 8 

Cathedral Park  
  (Platform Housing) ....................... 25 

Certainlywood ................................ 17 

Cherished Funerals ....................... 17 

Chris Strange  
  (Building & Carpentry).................. 10 

Coach House Interiors ..................... 6 

Colin (Garden Maintenance) .......... 10 

Creative Kinesiology ........................ 2 

Deborah Cronshaw .......................... 7 

Dennis Walker & Son  
  (Tree Services) ............................ 12 

Eve Lomas Therapies .................... 17 

Flora Designs ................................ 22 

Garway Hall & Community Centre ... 2 

Garway Pre-school .......................... 4 

Geolec Electrician Services ............. 2 

Gerald Benjamin  
  (Electrical Services) ..................... 15 

Gleam Clean ................................. 15 

Golden Valley Construction ............. 9 

Golden Valley Funeral Services ...... 1 

Golden Valley Tree Services ......... 15 

Continued overleaf ... 

for Advertisers’ services index see p28 

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm) 

£22 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5 

£44 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5 

£44 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0 

£88 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0 

£88 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5 

£176 Full page 19.2 13.0 

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith, but cannot be  
held responsible or liable for any products, goods or services offered.  

Advertising Terms & Conditions  
The advertisements contained within this publication are covered by Copyright. 
The copying of any of these adverts without the permission of the advertiser or 

the Publisher infringes Copyright Laws 

Why not advertise with us for the rest of the year and support the  
St. Weonards Parish News at the same time? Free design service available.  

See our advertisement rates and sizes table below.  
For further information email Mark at: stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertising%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 27 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Advertisers index (Continued) 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

Greenleaf Architecture ................... 20 

Hereford Coatings .......................... 13 

Hillman's Florist .............................. 15 

Hollymore ....................................... 22 

Home Choice Flooring ..................... 3 

Howats Chimney Sweeps .............. 21 

Inti Electrical Solutions ..................... 5 

Iyengar Yoga .................................. 11 

J D Carpentry ................................. 17 

J P Mower Services ....................... 16 

James Robson (Building) ............... 14 

James Walter (Building Services) .... 9 

Jane Bovell (Singing Lessons) ....... 17 

Juliet Ablett Homeopathy ............... 15 

Kelsmor Dairy................................... 6 

Kemble at Home .............................. 5 

Lara Payne Reflexology ................. 15 

Lockrite .......................................... 25 

Mark Burton Property  
  Maintenance................................. 14 

Mow to Hedge .................................. 5 

N R Evans & Co ............................... 5 

New Harp Inn ................................. 23 

Nigel Payne (Tree Pruning) ............ 10 

Oldfield Forge................................... 2 

Orcop Parish Hall ........................... 10 

Oven Wizards................................. 22 

Owl Good Neighbour ...................... 18 

P A Williams ..................................... 4 

P G M & Son .................................... 7 

P Muldowney & Sons ..................... 14 

Paul Ackerman (Carpenter) ............ 10 

Pengethley Farm Shop................... 11 

Philip Partridge  
  (Firewood processing) .................. 22 

Pigsty Studio & Art Gallery ............. 22 

R K Soft Tissue Massage ............... 18 

Ross Vincent .................................... 1 

Sarah L Hope (Osteopath) ............. 17 

Savoy Theatre ................................ 24 

Shining Stars Pre-school .................. 7 

South Herefordshire Dowsers .......... 1 

St Weonards Village Hall .................. 3 

Stagemonsters ............................... 12 

Stephen Williams ............................. 1 

STS Chimney & Stove...................... 2 

Tolley Home Services .................... 16 

Town & Country  
  Plastering & Decorating ................ 18 

Vivien Ray craniosacral therapy ....... 1 

Webb Groundworks ......................... 9 

Wellington Consulting..................... 20 

Williams Dental Care ...................... 19 

Wormelow Filling Station .................. 8 

 

for Advertisers’ services index see p28 

Don’t forget to visit us  
on the St Weonard’s  
benefice web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

http://www.stw.org.uk


Page 28 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Index of Advertisers’ Services 

Agas, heating & plumbing 

   services .............................. 16 

Architectural services............. 20 

Art gallery & studio ................ 22 

Blacksmith ............................... 2 

Bookkeeping, accountants & 

  office services ................... 5,20 

Bridge Club .............................. 4 

Builders & Construction 

 ............................ 9,10,14,17,22 

Car sales, servicing,  

  MOT and repairs .................... 8 

Carpentry ............. 9,10,14,17,22 

Chimney Sweeps ........... 2,16,21 

Cleaning services .................. 15 

Coatings ................................ 13 

Counselling ............................ 18 

Curtains & Blinds ..................... 6 

Dental care ............................ 19 

Dowsing ................................... 1 

Electricians ...................... 2,5,15 

Entertainment ................... 23,24 

Events equipment .................. 12 

Farm shop ............................. 11 

Firewood ........................ 1,11,17 

Firewood processing .......... 1,22 

Flooring ............................... 3,14 

Florist ..................................... 15 

Foot care ................................. 7 

Funeral services ................. 1,17 

Garden Design ...................... 21 

Gardening Services ......... 4,5,10 

Groundwork  ............................ 9 

Guttering ........................... 14,16 

Health .......... 1,2,11,15,16,17,18 

Hedge cutting ........................ 10 

Home / live-in care  .................. 5 

Housing ................................. 25 

Ice Cream & Milk  ............... 6,11 

Interior Design ......................... 6 

Kindling ............................. 11,17 

Locksmith .............................. 25 

Machinery services ............. 3,16 

Oven cleaning ........................ 21 

Owl Community Support ........ 18 

Painters & Decorators ...... 1,9,14 

Pest Control services ............... 7 

Piano lessons ........................ 17 

Plasterers & Damp-proofing .. 18 

Pre-school/Toddler ............... 4,7 

Property maintenance .... 4,14,16 

Pubs ...................................... 23 

Roofing ............................. 10,14 

Septic Tank emptying .............. 6 

Singing ................................... 17 

Soft Furnishings ....................... 6 

Stonework & Brickwork 

....................................... 9,10,14 

Tree services ....... 1,10,12,13,15 

Village Halls & Community  

  Centres  ......................... 2,3,10 

Window fitting ................... 14,16 

Window cleaning.................... 15 

Yoga ...................................... 11 

for an advertisers’ index see pages 26/7 


	On screen magazine September 2025.pdf
	Magazine Ads 25-09 for web.pdf

